Issued in Renton, Washington on May 25, 2006.

J. Wade Bryant,

Manager, Seattle Airports District Office. [FR Doc. 06-5364 Filed 6-13-06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910-13-M

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

Notice of Intent To Rule on Request To Release Airport Property at the City-County Airport, Madras, OR

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT.

ACTION: Notice of request to release

airport property.

SUMMARY: The FAA proposes to rule and invite public comment on the release of land at City-County Airport under the provisions of section 125 of the Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment Reform Act for the 21st Century (AIR 21), now 49 U.S.C. 47107(h)(2).

DATES: Comments must be received on or before July 14, 2006.

ADDRESSES: Comments on this application may be mailed or delivered to the FAA at the following address: Mr. J. Wade Bryant, Manager, Federal Aviation Administration, Northwest Mountain Region, Airports Division, Seattle Airports District Office, 1601 Lind Avenue, SW., Suite 250, Renton, Washington 98055-4056.

In addition, one copy of any comments submitted to the FAA must be mailed or delivered to The Honorable Frank E. Morton, Mayor of City of Madras, at the following address: The Honorable Frank E. Morton, Mayor, City of Madras, 71 SE D Street, Madras, OR

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr.

William L. Watson, OR/ID Section Supervisor, Federal Aviation Administration, Northwest Mountain Region, Seattle Airports District Office, 1601 Lind Avenue, SW., Suite 250, Renton, Washington 98055-4056.

The request to release property may be reviewed, by appointment, in person at this same location.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The FAA invites public comment on the request to release property at the City-County Airport under the provisions of the AIR 21 (49 U.S.C. 47107(h)(2)).

On May 25, 2006, the FAA determined that the request to release property at City-County Airport submitted by the airport meets the procedural requirements of the Federal Aviation Administration. The FAA may approve the request, in whole or in part, no later than July 14, 2006.

The following is a brief overview of the request:

City-County Airport is proposing the release of approximately 1.20 acres of airport property so the property can be sold to the business wishing to locate in the airport industrial park. The revenue made from this sale will be used toward Airport Capital Improvement.

Any person may inspect, by appointment, the request in person at the FAA office listed above under FOR **FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT**

In addition, any person may, upon appointment and request, inspect the application, notice and other documents germane to the application in person at City-County Airport.

Issued in Renton, Washington on May 25, 2006

J. Wade Bryant,

Manager, Seattle Airports District Office. [FR Doc. 06-5365 Filed 6-13-06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910-13-M

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

Public Notice for a Change in Use of **Aeronautical Property at Westerly** State Airport, Westerly, RI

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT.

ACTION: Request for public comments.

SUMMARY: The FAA is requesting public comment on the Rhode Island Airport Corporation's request to change a portion (2.8 acres) of Airport property from aeronautical use to nonaeronautical use. The property is located on Airport Road in Westerly, Rhode Island and identified as a portion of Lot 19, Plat 108. Upon disposition the property will be used by the Town of Westerly as a police station. There were no federal funds used for the acquisition of the parcel.

The disposition of proceeds from the disposal of airport property will be in accordance with FAA's Policy and Procedures Concerning the Use of Airport Revenue, published in the Federal Register on February 16, 1999. DATES: Comments must be received on or before July 14, 2006.

ADDRESSES: Documents are available for review by appointment by contacting Mr. David Cloutier, Assistant Vice President, Rhode Island Airport Corporation at T.F. Green State Airport,

2000 Post Road, Warwick, Rhode Island, Telephone 401-737-4000, Ext. 246 or by contacting Donna R. Witte, Federal

Aviation Administration, 16 New England Executive Park, Burlington, Massachusetts, Telephone 781–238–

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Donna R. Witte at the Federal Aviation Administration, 12 New England Executive Park, Burlington, Massachusetts 01803, Telephone 781-238-7624.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 125 of The Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century (AIR 21) requires the FAA to provide an opportunity for public notice and comment to the "waiver" or "modification" of a sponsor's Federal obligation to use certain airport property for aeronautical purposes.

Issued in Burlington, Massachusetts, on May 30, 2006.

LaVerne F. Reid.

Manager, Airports Division, New England

[FR Doc. 06-5367 Filed 6-13-06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910-13-M

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

Change Notice for RTCA Program Management Committee

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT.

ACTION: Notice of RTCA Program Management Committee meeting.

SUMMARY: The FAA is issuing this notice to advise the public of a meeting of the RTCA Program Management Committee.

DATES: The meeting will be held June 27, 2006 starting at 9 a.m.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will be held at RTCA, Inc., 1828 L Street, NW., Suite 805, Washington, DC 20036.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

RTCA Secretariat, 1828 L Street, NW., Suite 850, Washington, DC 20036; telephone (202) 833-9339; fax (202) 833-9434; Web site: http:// www.rtca.org.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant to section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub L. 92-463, 5 U.S.C., Appendix 2), notice is hereby given for a Program Management Committee meeting. The revised agenda will include:

- June 27:
- Opening Session (Welcome and Introductory Remarks, Review/ Approve Summary of Previous Meeting).
- Publication Consideration/Approval: